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Shri Jinaehandran: Axe Government aware that a heavy lorry tyre is being sold at from Rs. 700 to Rs. 1,000; and, it so ....•.

Shri Manubhai Sbah: I would be very grateful to the hon. Member if any specific case which has come to his notice is brought to our notice because we are very keen since the last 4 months and have been watching the situation. The Tyre Dealers' Associations in different urban areas have been doing very valuable work. It any such case is brought to our notice we will be very grateful.

Shri Jaipal Singh: Is the Minister in a position to tell us this: when the factory which is going to be established in Bareilly in collaboration with Firestone goes into production, what difference will it make as far as the targets are concerned-synthetic rubber and sO forth?

Shri Manubhal Shah: That is not for synthetic rubber tyrell. That is for synthetic rubber. We have to stop at the word "rubber". That is & factory which will produce the raw material for tyre.

Sbri Jaipal Singh: It is a raw material, I know. But it is a raw material which will affect the production of synthetic tyres. I want to knoW' whether any target has been fixed in connection with the production of that raw material.

Shri Manubhai Shah: It is not a question of one raw material or the other. It is an integrated process. All the demand for tyres has sharply shot up we have invested far more in thf!
tyre industry than in any other industry. And consistent with the machinery and plant and equipment to be imported from foreign countries and various other ancillaries and auxiliaries of our tyre industry, it is expected that by the third year of the Third Plan we will be more than selt-
sufficient.

Committee on Automobile Indus';ry

!+
Shri D. C. Sbarma:
Shri M. L. Dwlvedi:
Shri A. M. Tariq:
Shri Rwm ~ Gup~:
Sardar Iqbal Singh:
Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Rarish Chandra

Mathur:
Shri Assar:
Shri Mohammed Imam:
Shri Narayanankutty

Menon:
Shri Acbar:
Shri Sarju Pandey:
Shri Ramakrishna Reddy:
Shrlmati lla Palchondhuri:
Shri Tangamani:
Shri N. M. Deb:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
1293 on the 4th April, 1960 and state:

(a) the progress made sO far in the examination of the report of the Ad-hoc Committee on Automobile industry; and
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(b) the action proposed to be taken in the matter?

The MInIster of Industry (Shri Manubhal Shah): (a) and (b). Government have completed the examina-
"tion of the Report of the Committee on Automobile Industry and their decisions on the various recommendations of the Committee will be announced shortly.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: May I know by what time the decisions are going to be announced and whether the deci-
8ions are going to be examined by any inter-Ministry agency also?

Shri Manubhal Shah: As I said In the main answer, all these examinations have been completed and I hope to place before the House the final decision of the Government within eight to ten days.
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Shri Mohammed Imam: We have seen in the paper that HAL a1 'Bangalore is going to manufacture cars at a very reasonable rate and they will be put on the market soon. How far is that statement correct?

Shri Manubhal Shah: No such decision has been taken by the Government.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: I have to make a submission. Since so many hon. Members have put this question, do you not think that it would have been advisable for the Minister to have taken a decision and announced it in the House in answer to this question and, if it is not possible to take a decision now and another seven days would be required, to have postponed this question for those seven days and then answered it so that Parliament would get a full reply?
When a question is put, th" answer should be quite clear so that tPere is no necessity to put yet ano,:ler .;uestion.
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Shri Manubhai Shah: When a matter is under deliberation if a question comes and an answer is given that within a week or ten days the Government will lay a copy of the deci-
8Ion on the Boor of the House, I think it is a perfectly legitimate answer.

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: May
I know ..... .

Mr. Speaker: I am totally accepting the views of the hon. Member and proceeding to the next question.

Shri Braj Raj Singh: When that re-
pGrt is laid on the Table of the House we may be allOWed to put supplementaries.

Mr. Speaker: Yes. I will allow an opportunity to discuss it, if necessary.
Why confine it only to a question?

Plantation Workers

"757. Shri AJit Singh Sarhadi: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is proposed to conduct a fact finding enquiry regarding the employment conditions of workers in plantations other than tea, coffee and rubber; and

(b) if so, the terms of reference of the inquiry committee?

The Deputy Minister of Labour and Employment and Planning (Shri L.
N. Mishra): (a) A fact finding enquiry will be conducted to ascertain the pattern of employment.

(b) The enquiry will be conducted by the Ministry of Labour and Employment. No separate committee has been set up for this purpose.

Shrl Ajit Singh Sarhadi: Has the enquiry been conducted? If so, by what time the report would be forthcoming?

Shri L. N. Mishra: It has been taken in hand and the questionnaire has been issued. We do not expect to take more than one year to complete the enquiry.

Shri K. N. Pandey: Will it take into account the employment position of the sugarcane workers!

Shri L. N. Mishra: That is not the purpose of this enquiry. We want to make our Plan ta tion Act of 1951 in consonance with the lLO convention that has been adopted in 1958.

Shri Tangamani: May I know whether this enquiry .committee will deal with the employment in plantations like cardamoms?

Shri L. N. Mishra: No, Sir. That is n01 the purpose. Alt the present moment our Plantation Act covers only four commodities-tea, eoffee, rubber and cinchona.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know whether it is a fact that the Indian Tea Planters' Association has submitted a memorandum to the Government to the effect that in plantations, particularly tea, employment will be on the basis of a family and earnings of wives and employable chilolren should also be taken into account? If so, may I know whether Government propose to take this factor in the enquiry?

Shri L. N. Mishra: It is altogether a different question. I will c:",,;fy the position. The ILO has adopt~d a convention by which it has covered a number of agriculture produce like sugarcane, bananas, cocoanut etc. as plantation industries while in our country we have taken only four commodities as plantation industry, namely, tea, coffee, rubber and cinchona. We have to ratify that Convention. Therefore, this enquiry is being held.

Shri Hem Barua: My question was about tea.

Shri L. N. Mishra: The enquiry will cover tea, but not the employment side of it.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Raghunath Singh.

Shri Raghunath Singh: May know whether the Housing target in the plantations has been reached or not?

Shri L. N. MiBhra: This has nothinc to do with housing.

